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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188 

RE: Additional Groundwater Investigation Results 
Klinke Cleaners - Fox Run 
Waukesha, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Delwiche: 

As discussed at our meeting in March 2013 and in the April 8, 2013 Change Order Request -
Addnional Groundwater Investigation, recent sub-slab soil vapor analytical results suggest that a 
groundwater plume is present beneath the former Klinke Cleaners facility at the Fox Run Shopping 
Center in Waukesha, WI (Figure 1) that requires characterization. Only one groundwater sample 
had been collected from beneath the building, from temporary monitoring well P-4, prior to June 
2013. Considering the distribution and magnitude of vapor-phase tetrachloroethene (PCE) 
concentrations beneath the building, the historic PCE concentration detected in the groundwater 
sample collected from temporary monitoring well P-4, and the direction of groundwater flow, it 
appears likely that substantial contaminant mass remains in the saturated zone below the building. 
Characterization of the saturated source zone beneath the building is critical for evaluating future 
attenuation or the need for additional action. 

Saga recommended installation of one groundwater monitoring well . in the vicinity of the former 
drycleaning machine to evaluate the current groundwater quality in that area. In addition, Saga 
recommended collection of twff groundwater grab samples collected between the former drycleaning 
facility space in the building and monitoring well MW-6, to evaluate plume concentrations in the area, 
and the potential cause of increasing concentrations of PCE at monitoring well MW-6. The WDNR 
approved the investigation approach and associated costs on April 25, 2013. 

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION FIELD ACTIVITIES 

On June 5, 2013 Saga Environmental and Engineering, Inc. (Saga) completed installation of an 
additional water table monitoring well beneath the Fox Run Shopping Center building, near the 
location of the former dry cleaning machine at the former Klinke Cleaners facility (MW-10, Figure 2). 
Well drilling was planned to be completed using a compact, low-clearance hollow stem auger drilling 
rig. However, based on the ceiling height inside the facility, a hollow-stem auger rig could not be 
utilized. Therefore, the monitoring well was installed by blind drilling to a depth of approximately 15 
feet below ground surface (bgs) utilizing a direct-push hydraulic drill rig. A 1-inch diameter 10-foot 
long pre-packed well screen was installed into the borehole, and additional casing extended to just 
below the floor surface. 
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The well was developed by purging slowly. Well construction and development forms are included in 
Attachment A. A groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well MW-10 and submitted to a 
WDNR-certified laboratory for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOes) by US EPA method 
SW846 8260. The laboratory analytical report is included in Attachment B. 

In addition to the monitoring well, two groundwater grab samples were collected from soil borings 
advanced between the former drycleaner space and monitoring well MW-6 (SB-501 · and SB-502, 
Figure 2), to evaluate plume characteristics in this direction and the possible source of increasing 
PeE concentrations at upgradient monitoring well MW-6. Soil samples were not collected from 
these borings as these areas were addressed by previous soil remediation activities. Soil borings 
were drilled to approximately 15 feet bgs to ensure adequate water was available for sample 
collection. One groundwater sample was collected from each boring and submitted for laboratory 
analysis of voes (Table1 and Attachment B). 

Additionally, Saga collected depth to water measurements and groundwater voe samples from 
shallow site monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5 and MW-6 (Table 1 and Table 2 and Attachment B). 

INVESTIGATION RESULTS 

Groundwater PCE concentrations detected in samples collected during the June 5, 2013 sampling 
event are summarized on Figure 3 and Table 1. Groundwater concentrations of PeE continue to be 
highest in the samples collected from monitoring well MW-5, behind the former drycleaner facility. 
The groundwater concentration of PeE in the sample collected from monitoring well MW-10 (1,550 
µg/L) was an order of magnitude lower than the PeE concentration in the groundwater sample 
collected from monitoring well MW-5 (16,500 µg/L) during the June 5, 2013 sampling event. This 
contaminant distribution pattern is similar to historic soil sampling results, where the highest soil 
concentrations were identified near the back door of the former drycleaning facility, with slightly lower 
concentrations underneath the facility, and concentrations also decreasing to the north , east and 
west. 

2005 groundwater data indicated that at that time, groundwater concentrations of PeE were similar 
within the former drycleaner space (8,860 mg/Lat temporary well P4) and behind the building (5,640 
mg/L at temporary well P-2 in the vicinity of the former location of monitoring well MW-3; Attachment 
e). However, since that time, four rounds of chemical oxidant injection have been completed into the 
soil beneath the former drycleaner space and adjacent to the back door of the former facility. These 
injections may have had some effect on groundwater contaminant concentrations within the 
treatment areas, as the chemical reagent percolated through the target unsaturated silty shallow soils 
to the water table. 

Decreased groundwater PeE concentrations have been observed at monitoring well MW-5 since 
injections began in 2009. However, significant soil source removal has also occurred adjacent to 
monitoring well MW-5, and unsaturated contaminant mass available to leach into groundwater 
upgradient of monitoring well MW-5 has been correspondingly reduced. It is unclear whether 
decreasing groundwater PeE concentrations at monitoring well MW-5 are attributable to source 
excavation, chemical oxidant injection, or a combination of the two. 

Source removal has not been completed beneath the building in the vicinity of monitoring well 
MW-10. Based on current groundwater PeE concentrations in that area, it app~ars the chemical 
oxidant injection has had a beneficial impact on groundwater quality, reducing concentrations 
approximately an order of magnitude since 2005. 

Groundwater and soil vapor sample locations have generally not been co-located at the former 
drycleaning facility, as groundwater monitoring wells are located outside of the building due to access 



considerations, and vapor probes have been installed within the building to appropriately evaluate the 
vapor intrusion pathway. However, both soil vapor and groundwater data are available from the area 
of the location of the former drycleaning machine (VP-3 and MW-10, respectively). Based on the 
similar PCE vapor concentration data at vapor probes VP-3 and VP-5 (Figure 4), it is expected that 
the groundwater concentration of PCE is similar at the location of VP-5 to that detected at monitoring 
well MW-10, near VP-3. In addition, lower groundwater concentrations are expected at the location 
of vapor probes VP-6 and VP-2, as the vapor-phase PCE concentrations at those locations were an 
order of magnitude lower than vapor-phase PCE concentrations at the locations of VP-3 or VP-5. 

As discussed above, groundwater grab samples were also collected from soil borings SB-501 and 
SB-502, advanced behind the building, between the former drycleaner facility and the location of 
monitoring well MW-6, to evaluate current groundwater quality in this area. The groundwater 
concentrations of PCE detected in the samples collected from both locations were near the 
Wisconsin Administrative Code Ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard · (ES) (Table 1). Soil boring 
SB-501 was completed closer to monitoring well MW-6 (Figure 3), and the groundwater 
concentration of PCE detected at this location was slightly higher than the concentration detected at 
soil boring SB-502, completed closer to the former drycleaner facility. However, both concentrations 
detected were within the same order of magnitude, and not considered statistically different. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on the results of the recent groundwater and soil vapor investigations, the extent and 
magnitude of groundwater contamination at the former drycleaner facility has been adequately 
defined. In addition, sufficient plume characterization has been completed to inform future decisions 
regarding remedial actions, should property use change in the future. 

Sincerely, 

Saga Environmental & Engineering, Inc. 

?0--- /j~---~-
Paula A. Richardson, P.G. 
Vice PresidenU Senior Hydrogeologist 

Attachments: 

Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevations 
Figure 1 - Site Location 
Figure 2 - Monitoring Well Locations 
Figure 3 - Approximate Extent of Groundwater Impacts - June 2013 
Figure 4 - Soil Gas Locations and Results - November 2012 
Attachment A- Monitoring Well Construction and Development Forms 
Attachment 8- Laboratory Analytical Report 
Attachment C - 2005 Drake Environmental Groundwater Contamination Concentrations Map 

cc: Richard Klinke 
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Sample ID Date 

TABLE 1 
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL SUMMARY 

KLINKE CLEANERS - FOX RUN 
WAUKESHA, WI 

Concentrations in µg/L 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
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Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Standards 
NR 140 PAL 0.6 1 0.5 160 40 
NR 140 ES 6 70 § 800 200 

NR 141 Monitoring Wells 
MW-1 3/2/2005 <0.37 <0.83 1Jl 0.78 <0.90 

1/12/2006 <0.23 <0.18 LJ. 0.23 J 0.26 J 
11/3/2008 <1.3 <0.83 0.94 J <0.67 <0.90 

11/10/2010 <1.3 <0.83 0.98 J <0.67 <0.90 
3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 12 <0.67 <0.90 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 0.89 J <0.67 <0.90 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 1.1 <0.67 <0.90 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 0.72 J <0.67 <0.90 

MW-2 3/2/2005 <0.37 2.8 0.99 <0.67 <0.90 
1/12/2006 <0.23 <0.18 0.70 0.43 J <0.21 
11/3/2008 <1.3 <0.83 0.51 J <0.67 <0.90 
9/2/2009 <1.3 <0.83 0.98 J <0.67 <0.90 

11/10/2010 <1.3 <0.83 0.70 J <0.67 <0.90 
3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 0.47 J <0.67 <0.90 
6/5/2013 <0.69 <0.42 <0.47 <0.44 <0.44 

MW-3 3/2/2005 <180* <420* 64,000* <340* <450* 
1/12/2006 <2.3 2.2 J 130.0 <2.1 <2.1 
11/3/2008 <1.3 12.7 81.4 <0.67 <0.90 

Well Abandoned 

MW-3P 1/12/2006 <0.23 <0.18 3.7 <0.21 <0.21 
11/3/2008 <1.3 <0.83 4.8 <0.67 <0.90 

Well Abandoned 

MW-4 3/2/2005 <0.37 <0.83 Ll <0.67 <0.90 
1/12/2006 <0.23 <0.18 1.1 0.25 J <0.21 
11/3/2008 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

11/10/2010 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
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<0.48 
<0.19 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 

<0.48 
<0.19 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.43 

<480* 
<1.9 

12 

<0.19 
<0.48 

<0.48 
<0.19 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 



Sample ID Date 

TABLE 1 
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL SUMMARY 

KLINKECLEANERS-FOXRUN 
WAUKESHA, WI 

Concentrations in µg/L 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
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Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Standards 
NR 140 PAL 0.6 z 0.5 160 40 
NR 140 ES 6 70 5 800 200 

NR 141 Monitoring Wells 

MW-5 3/2/2005 <0.37* <0.83* 28* <0.67* <0.90* 
1/12/2006 <1,200 <900 57,000 <1,000 <1,000 
11/3/2008 <260 <166 55,600 <134 <180 
9/2/2009 <325 <208 24,100 <168 <225 

11/10/2010 <325 <208 18,500 <168 <225 
3/31/2011 <130 <83.0 11,100 <67.0 <90.0 
6/28/2011 <162 <104 12,500 <83.8 <112 
3/7/2012 <162 <104 13,200 <83.8 <112 

6/12/2012 <162 <104 19,100 <83.8 <112 
6/5/2013 <86.1 <52.4 16,500 <54.8 <55.4 

P-5 3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 0.56J <0.67 <0.90 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

MW-6 3/2/2005 0.49 <0.83 4.7 <0.67 <0.90 
1/12/2006 Ll <0.18 18 0.22 J <0.21 
11/3/2008 <1.3 <0.83 18.8 <0.67 <0.90 
9/2/2009 <1.3 <0.83 19.1 <0.67 <0.90 

11/10/2010 <1.3 <0.83 26.9 <0.67 <0.90 
3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 28.2 <0.67 <0.90 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 24.0 <0.67 <0.90 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 27.6 <0.67 <0.90 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 46.2 <0.67 <0.90 
6/5/2013 <0.69 <0.42 53.6 <0.44 <0.44 

MW-7 11/3/2008 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
9/2/2009 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

11/10/2010 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

MW-8 11/3/2008 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
9/2/2009 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

11/10/2010 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 <0.67 <0.90 
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<930 
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<120 
<120 
<48.0 
<60.0 
<60.0 
<60.0 
<53.6 

<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
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<0.48 
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<0.48 
0.55 J 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
0.57 J 
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<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 

<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 



TABLE 1 
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL SUMMARY 

KLINKE CLEANERS - FOX RUN 
WAUKESHA, WI 

Concentrations in µg/L 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
Q) 
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MW-9 

MW-10 

SB-501 
SB-502 

Notes: 

Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Groundwater Standards 
NR 140 PAL 0.6 z 0.5 
NR 140 ES 6 70 5 

NR 141 Monitoring Wells 

9/2/2009 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 
11/10/2010 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 
3/31/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 
6/28/2011 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 
3/7/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 

6/12/2012 <1.3 <0.83 <0.45 

u,recH"'usn Monitoring Wells 

6/5/2013 <27.5 <16.8 1,550 

Grounawater Grao Samples 
6/5/2013 <0.69 0.76 J 6.4 
6/5/2013 <0.69 1.8 3.7 

28 : Concentration exceeds N R 140 ES. 
4.7 : Concentration exceeds NR 140 PAL. 

µg/L : Micrograms per liter. 
PAL : Preventive Action Limit. 

ES : Enforcement Standard. 
<0.20 : Analyte not detected above limit of detection shown. 

160 40 
800 200 

<0.67 <0.90 
<0.67 <0.90 
<0.67 <0.90 
<0.67 <0.90 
<0.67 <0.90 
<0.67 <0.90 

<17.5 <17.7 

<0.44 <0.44 
<0.44 <0.44 

0.5 
5 

<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 
<0.48 

<17.2 

0.54 J 
2.0 

J : Laboratory flag - Analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation. 
Results qualified due to lack of certainty of results within this range. 

*: It appears likely that samples for MW-3 and MW-5 were mislabled during the March 2, 2005 
sampling event. 



Well Location 

MW-1 

MW-2 

MW-3 

P-3 

MW-4 

TABLE 2 
KLINKE CLEANERS 

FOX RUN SHOPPING CENTER 
WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 

Top of Casing 
Depth to Water 

Date Elevation 
/feet\ 

from TOG (feet ) 

1/12/2006 101.39 24.60 
11/3/2008 24.48 
2/25/2009 23.89 
4/28/2009 22.05 
11/10/2010 24.43 
3/31/2011 22.50 
6/28/2011 22.5 
3/7/2012 24.01 

6/12/2012 23.4 

1/12/2006 100.21 8.68 
11/3/2008 8.84 
2/25/2009 8.40 
4/28/2009 7.57 
9/2/2009 8.58 

11/10/2010 9.00 
3/31/2011 7.70 
6/28/2011 8.02 
3/7/2012 8.36 

6/12/2012 8.46 
6/5/2013 7.57 

1/12/2006 99.66 8.16 
11/3/2008 8.50 
2/25/2009 8.38 
4/28/2009 6.98 

Abandoned 

1/12/2006 100.44 32.03 
11/3/2008 20.89 
2/25/2009 20.44 
4/28/2009 19.22 

Abandoned 

1/12/2006 100.41 23.48 
11/3/2008 23.43 
2/25/2009 22.85 
4/28/2009 21.11 
11/10/2010 23.34 
3/31/2011 21.35 
6/28/2011 22.40 
3/7/2012 22.95 

6/12/2012 22.39 

Water Table 
Elevation (feet) 

76.79 
76.91 
77.50 
79.34 
76.96 
78.89 
78.89 
77.38 
77.99 

91.53 
91.37 
91.81 
92.64 
91.63 
91.21 
92.51 
92.19 
91.85 
91.75 
92.64 

91.50 
91.16 
91.28 
92.68 

68.41 
79.55 
80.00 
81.22 

76.93 
76.98 
77.56 
79.3 

77.07 
79.06 
78.01 
77.46 
78.02 



Well Location 

MW-5 

P-5 

MW-6 

MW-7 

MW-8 

TABLE 2 
KLINKE CLEANERS 

FOX RUN SHOPPING CENTER 
WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 

Top of Casing 
Depth to Water 

Date Elevation 
(feet\ 

from TOC (feet ) 

1/12/2006 99.78 9.20 
11/3/2008 9.48 
2/25/2009 9.63 
4/28/2009 8.24 
9/2/2009 8.93 

11/10/2010 9.48 
3/31/2011 9.39 
6/28/2011 9.16 
3/7/2012 10.7 

6/12/2012 10.01 
6/5/2013 9.35 

3/31/2011 99.62 20.79 
6/28/2011 20.83 
3/7/2012 22.23 

6/12/2012 21.70 

1/12/2006 100.00 8.64 
11/3/2008 8.80 
2/25/2009 8.79 
4/28/2009 8.17 
9/2/2009 8.80 

11/10/2010 8.90 
3/31/2011 8.55 
6/28/2011 8.62 
3/7/2012 8.59 

6/12/2012 8.83 
6/5/2013 8.48 

11/3/2008 99.04 8.32 
2/25/2009 8.47 
4/28/2009 7.15 
9/2/2009 8.09 

11/10/2010 8.44 
3/31/2011 8.32 
6/28/2011 8.16 
3/7/2012 8.12 

6/12/2012 9.46 

11/3/2008 99.83 8.05 
2/25/2009 8.00 
4/28/2009 6.61 
9/2/2009 8.08 

11/10/2010 8.16 
3/31/2011 7.67 
6/28/2011 7.82 
3/7/2012 7.84 

6/12/2012 8.37 

Water Table 
Elevation (feet) 

90.58 
90.30 
90.15 
91.54 
90.85 
90.30 
90.39 
90.62 
89.08 
89.77 
90.43 

78.83 
78.79 
77.39 
77.92 

91.36 
91.20 
91.21 
91.83 
91.20 
91.10 
91.45 
91.38 
91.41 
91.17 
91.52 

90.72 
90.57 
91.89 
90.95 
90.6 
90.72 
90.88 
90.92 
89.58 

91.78 
91.83 
93.22 
91.75 
91.67 
92.16 
92.01 
91.99 
91.46 



Well Location 

' 
MW-9 

TABLE 2 
KLINKE CLEANERS 

FOX RUN SHOPPING CENTER 
WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 

Top of Casing 
Depth to Water 

Date Elevation 
(feet) 

from TOG (feet ) 

9/2/2009, 99.51 10.00 
11/10/2010 11.13 
3/31/2011 10.69 
6/28/2011 10.48 
3/7/2012 10.96 
6/12/2012 10.82 

TOC: Top of casing. 
bgs: Below ground surface. 

Water Table 
Elevation (feet) 

89.51 
88.38 
88.82 
89.03 
88.55 
88.69 

1 Elevations in feet, referenced to a local datum (top of MW-6 PVC casing). 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

June 19, 2013 

Paula Richardson 
Saga Environmental and Engineering, Inc. 
11 O E. Lake Street 
Lake Mills, WI 53551 

RE: Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 
Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Dear Paula Richardson: 
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 08, 2013. The 
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the 
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless 
otherwise noted in the body of the report. 

The data for MW-1 O has been revised. The original data was reported from an analysis which 
occured beyond the required twelve hour instrument tune. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~~ ~ 
/ 

Dan Milewsky 

dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. Page 1 of 28 



Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Green Bay Certification IDs 
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 
Illinois Certification#: 200050 
Kentucky Certification #: 82 
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 
Minnesota Certification#: 055-999-334 

CERTIFICATIONS 

New York Certification #: 11888 
North Dakota Certification#: R-150 
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 
US Dept of Agriculture#: S-76505 
Wisconsin Certification#: 405132750 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Page 2 of 28 



Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Lab ID Sample ID 

4079312001 MW-2 

4079312002 MW-5 

4079312003 MW-6 

4079312004 MW-10 

4079312005 SB-501 

4079312006 SB-502 

4079312007 QC-1 

4079312008 TRIP BLANK 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Water 06/05/13 13:00 06/08/13 09:10 

Water 06/05/13 15:00 06/08/13 09:10 

Water 06/05/13 14:00 06/08/13 09:10 

Water 06/05/13 12:00 06/08/13 09:10 

Water 06/05/13 10:00 06/08/13 09:10 

Water 06/05/13 10:45 06/08/13 09:10 

Water 06/05/13 11 :00 06/08/13 09:10 

Water 06/05/13 00:00 06/08/13 09:10 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Page 3 of 28 



Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Lab ID Sample ID 

4079312001 MW-2 

4079312002 MW-5 

4079312003 MW-6 

4079312004 MW-10 

4079312005 SB-501 

4079312006 SB-502 

4079312007 QC-1 

4079312008 TRIP BLANK 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

Method 

EPA8260 

EPA8260 

EPA8260 

EPA8260 

EPA8260 

EPA8260 

EPA8260 

EPA8260 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analysts 

HNW 

HNW 

HNW 

HNW 

HNW 

HNW 

HNW 

LAP 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Analytes 
Reported Laboratory 

64 PASI-G 

64 PASI-G 

64 PASI-G 

64 PASI-G 

64 PASI-G 

64 PASI-G 

64 PASI-G 

64 PASI-G 

Page 4 of 28 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wl.gov 

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this.report ls required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result In a forfellure of between $10-25,000, or Imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct Involved. Personally Identifiable Information on this form Is not Intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See instructions on reverse for more lnfonmatlon 

Route to: 

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Verification Only of Fill and Seal 
D Waste Management Oother: 

(2J'Remedla!ion/Redevelopment 

1. Well Location Information .. 2 . Facil_ity./'Qiri~erinformation 
County WI Unique Well # of Hieap-#" .fxr<; /\..j Facility Name 

vJ C1.,1.,d6.tJlv;_ · 
Removed Well F6-r~ /cli 1t ~ Cf.e.(Wle,rs - 'Fox· R (,l///\_ ----- .SB- SO( Facllily ID (FID or PWS) 

Latlitude I Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see lnstructlons) cR0fft8-fr9 I 0 . 'N -- - - - - - License/Permit/Monitoring # . 'W 

¼/¼ st::kfl¼ .::;z( !Section !Township range !gj E 
Original Well Owner 

or Gov'! Lot#- - I '?' C, N l<t nw ~(.(!_ dc.twV--6 
Present Well Ownflr , 

Well Street Address · -/- ..fi tdl--t\l(JL ·CJl..a'l~s ,:)_(JL/ V) W. ~ , :u,L/ Jl1v-e_ MaUing Address of Present owner 
We~Village or Town Well ZIP Code L/~I r:' Jf)1 d'}1 (}")'la.... Q,. 

c A · <1t ,( l Y ., ./llll!..__ 53/tf City of o/,~sent Owner 'Stale IP Code 
Subdivision Name Lot# () ~ts P1"-- v1.r S37/(o 

rr:··Pilmp, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material·. 
R_eason For ~emoval From Service t Unique ~cement Well 

\V\v~s·h ci""'f:i G'"'- u1Yv\{Jlc - - - - - Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo l3JNIA 

3. Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Information· Llner(s) removed? Dves DNo [lslNIA 

D Monitoring Well 
Original Con,iuclion Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Dves DNo ig:JN/A 

& ~/13 Casing left in ~lace? Dves DNo @N/A 
DwaterWell If a Well Construction Report Is available, Was casing cut off below surface? -Dves DNo ~NIA 
[81.sorehole / Drlllhole please attach. 

Did sealing material rise to surface? laves DNo DN/A 
Construction Type: 

Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves ~No DN/A 
~Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) Doug If yes, was hole relopped? Dves DNo g]N/A 

D Other (specify): If bentonite chips were used, were they hydraled 
IKlves DNo DNIA with waler from a known safe source? 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

~:unconsolidated Formation Osedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing Diameter (in.) 
l2J Screened & Poured D other (Explain): (Bentonlte Chips) 

J.5:" vt I Cl.. Sealing Materials 

lower Drill hole Diameter (in.) Casing Deptti (fl.) D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

~ VI j Cf.,, D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonlle-Sand Slurry " " 

Was well annular space grouted? Oves ~No Dunknown 
D Concrete [81 Benlonlle Chips 

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feel)? !Depth lo Water (feet) B Bentonlle Chips D Bentonlte - Cement Grout 

JO Granular Bentonite D Ben!onile - Sand Slurry 

5. Material Used To FIii Well/ Drlllhole ; '·· _\··:.·. Froni · (ft) • :•ro{1t:) : No. Yards, Sacks Sealant ·· . Mix Ratio or ·,. 
• 1orVolume /circle onel Mud Wetqht 

iuAhfvli-k r-fu.11( (-:<-,/r;") Surface l ~ 
r - , 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work ·. · DNR Use Only 
Name of Pers~n or Firm Dolng__Fllllng & Sealing I License# 

'ivt---S ;·k.. c:2-vLUl (?VlVI~ 

Dale of ~llling &/Sealing (mmldd/yyyy) Date Received .·. , Noted By 

/} ' !'3 . 
Street or Route L I\ 

, ,.., G1,, o fd-NZtt.11 qt1l'\ ur. elephone Number Comments 

cho ) B-3 - • 9 ~ 
State 

L,JI 
Dale Signed 

), 13 



Stntc of Wisconsm 
Dcpnrl.mcnt ofNnturnl Resources 

Rome To: Wntcrshed/Wnstcwn1er D Wnste Mnnngemcnt D 
Rcmedinlion/Revelopment !2ll. Other D 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page __j__ of / 
Fncility/Projt:et Nu.me 

/(,e_,, ~.11 t.!JZ. (~IJ.1.l'i-,'LJfJALJ :f?,-y_· /2-L(,'JI(__ 
Licensc/Pcrmil/Monitorin& Number Boring Number 

SB -So1-. 
Boring Drilled By:1-Name of crew ch111f (first, Inst) w1cJ Firm Dnte Drilling Started Dnte Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

l'lr,1 Nnini:: D L<.a.: '~ . l-;'INJUna: l·-k:....ru e..j i} Jo, .J:'!S., .£;i.2 l .:i _D}pt,Q Si E>£t .LS. 6-ecpwbR..-
Firm! Ovl --J I ,l.e_ ~ ...!'1, I J ; /(,,'/V']l~f\..1.-,'l.!,fu_.i{ rumlldYYYY mm dd YYYY 

WI Uni:ue Well No. I DNR Well ID No. !Well Name Final Stnlic Wutcr Level Surfnce Elevmion Borehole Diumeter 

------ --- ___ FcctMSL FcctMSL _L_inchcs 
Locn! Grid Origin D (estimnled: D ) or Boring Locntion D I O 1 11 

Local Grid Locntion 
Stnr.e Plane N, E Lal ______ 

ON tJE 
5ti/4 of Se 1/4 of Section 8-, T --'z_N, R / o/ Q I II 

Long Feet D S FeetD W 
Fncility ID ICOllnlY fo~ntyC~ Civil T9¥i/C1 iy/ OT vu;7,e ~ t 
. ,;z(? f f fftij I 0 ( X/ CLU l<? .. .r.,,:;iU!....__ ...L-4- c~,., L1 <d' fj· {'/.J .. J 'l.z...to.t U'L 

Samele u G l• Soil Pronerties 
~;g .!1 ] Soil/Rock Descrlption 8~ .., 

t18. ~] § J:l.,g And Geologic Origin For -~ ~ 
0 .E tl, l'.l.l ~i Q tl-5 ~'i= a G 

,Q ?' u Ench Major Unit CJ 
u 

~ ~.~ Ji ~ t§ ;i: -5 it :a l:i."" -u 8 oE: E -o l'.l.l l .s sg ·sg - u 

~a 0 ti ~o 3~ :g -0 <'l O'E 
...l~ iii ::i Cl, 8U) ::Su a.: .s C1, cx!8 

~ll iJ/ovti s(1,#1~' -
,Ju ;s-_r 

-
-

Grt&.,e,,f ~1,tf\J/VU[~t1td.0v· 

~t~ ~ thlydL@ f.S: I 

- ((!Jba,.,1-lo·L IA) I At~"t;;~f:.L 
......... (}-1.,:,f-2, 

-
-
-
,-. 

1--

I hereby certify thnt the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, 

I 
This form is nuUmrizcd by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, nnd 299, Wi,Slats. Completion of this form is mnndntory. Fniluro to. file 
this form mny result in forfeiture of between $10 und $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the progrum nnd conduct in~olvl:d, 
Personnlly identifiable infonnntioa on this form is not intended to be used for nny other purpose, NOTE: See instructions for more Wormntioo, ' 
including where tbe completed form should ).le s~nt. 



state of Wis., Oept. of Natural Resources Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
dnr.wl.gov 

. Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of lhls:report is required by chs. 160,281,283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordanc·e 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure lo file this form may result ina forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or Imprisonment for up lo one 
year, depending on lhe program and conduct involved. Personally ldentlfiable Information on this form Is not Intended lo be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See Instructions on reverse for more Information. · 

Route to: 

D Verifi~ation Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Waler D Wafershed/Waslewater 

D Waste Management D Other: 

. (¥}'Remediation/Redevelopment 

County ·. WI Unique Well# of .fu;:ap-# .Bad~ Factlity Name 

ulcLvduall.P-- . Removed Well S6- s-o& . f6{'~ {C(ill k.,. [{q_JJ-·ll.JZf5 ··- '"Fr-IX R. (,l,•1,,,.___ 

- - - - -. Facility ID (FID or PWS) 
Lallltude / '-?ngilude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) cR_(b 'if f 8-fr' 1,J / 0 

D 'N b-:---:c::--'-:-'-:-'--,---,-.......;..----------------
- - - - Ucense/Permll/Monitoring # 

·w 

--=<--=.J.,a.J--="""---1 J.Q.I vii · : lr,; r-1} t.[W\..'-[J 
¼ I K S~ki;:j¼ <;".,::-' jSeclion 1,owns .. hlp fRange r-71 E Original Well Owner 

or Gov'( Lot# 1 cv 1 .. 1 a n L\!.,(.,:"/V--.;,. L.,.X., ___ ..,...,. _____ ..__..JL__0~--1.-_.,,IO"--N--1. . .......:......:l'----''=='--W-il-P-re-s-en_t_W..;.:e:::ll;;::O_w..:...n_e_r -=-----------------
Well Street Address . . /Clr,~J(JL . CrZ .. a-1\.WS 

,:.) 3'---/ It; W · S, .f..., ~Lt.,l/ flv-<L f-M-a_-liln_g_A_d_d..:..re-ss_o_f_P_re-s-en_l_O __ w""n'""er'----=----------

We(.<3()Villa~~ or Town WeI}J 
1
ci~ L/ s-1 ~ J!Jf dYI (}Y/,iL Dr, 

r .Ai t?t 1U CJ ,nl111..__ () 0 ,...ily of ~~senJ Owner )State,..,- jZIP Code . 
SubdivistonName Lot# ()'{0-ll-lt"Sl?'V'- I cJ.J- I S37 /(o 
-----------....-,~.,...,...,,-.--,-,-,-:-:-.,.,.,_-=--__,.--....,..,..~,--!4 ... ptimi:i,tliie,r;'scree'nJ.¢aiin'g:$.'Seafing IViatsi-ial · · ' ... ·,: ' 
R

0

eason For ~emo~al From Service .. r,1 Unique ~cement Well 

1 V\ v~s-h 'livt1 G,1-\. l.i}YvtPlcP- _ _ _ _ _ Pump and piping removed? DYes 

3. w~11 /brrffhoieJ.sorehdie inform·~tiop ·• ·· ·•:. ·•· \>: i' ':f · . ,'.,{ uner(sJ removed? Dves 

' Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Dves 

· & / S:-/ 13 Casing left in place? DYes 
D Monitoring Well 

DwaterWell 

[Zl:Borehole· / Drillhole 
If a Well Construction Report Is available, 
please allach. 

Was casing cul off below surface? · Dves 

Did sealing material rise lo surface? ~Yes 

Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves 

~rilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves 

D Other (specify)·. _________________ If benlonlle chips were used, were they hydra led 171 
with waler from a known safe source? ~Yes 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

gf Unconsolldaled Fonnalion . 0 Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

DNo esJN/A 

DNo 18JN/A 

DNo gJN/A 

DNo IBJN/A 

DNo 0N/A 

DNo DN/A 

g]No DNtA 

DNo [QN/A 

DNo DN/A 

-T-ol_a_l W_e_ll _D_e-pl_h_F_ro_m_G_ro_u_n_d_S_u_rfa_c_e_(_ft.-) .,..C-a-s·-1n_g_D_ia_m_e_te_r_(_in-.)---......, ~ Screened & Poured D Other (Explain)· 

/I
r Ill /c.l (Bentonlle Chips) · --------

-----'--"'~'-----------+-----· l"+------......,Seallng Materials 
l:.ower Drlllhole Diameter (In.) Casing Depth/(ft.) 0 Neat Cement Grout O Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) 

2. · V1 Cc,. 0 Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout O Bentonlte-Sand Slurry " " 
-----"-=~-------o--'----,-'vlx.c.....·,._._ __ D ___ ---1 D Concrete 181' Bentonlle Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? Yes l.6:1 No Unknown 
------------....,.--,---,--.........,------.....,For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feel)? Joeplh 10 Water (feel) L3 Benlonlte Chips O Bentonile - Cement Grout 

I ) 0 0 Granular Benlonlte O Bentonlte .. Sand Slurry 
· . · '· · . . · . . ' · ·· · · ·' . ·• .. · ·. · ··:· : . .·.... ·' · ··· ,:·:.•· ,·' . ·..,, '· . ·,.' : ' ··:" · .· .. : "'- . No:·Yards,· Sacks Sealant • Mix Ratio or 

5. Material Used To Fill Well/ Drill ho!~ : . •' .·.:.· ..• . • ·. , - . from (ft:) Tci .(ft,.). ' -or Volinile (circle one!. . MudWelaht 

h.&/\:ltM.1·!.e... d>-UJ ( ( :-z./r,; 11
) Surface l ~ 

s. Comments: ·,.· .. :. ;, . '· - . .., .'· .·.·\: ·.· 

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) D_ate Received : ·· · .. Noted ·sy 

v1 - s , ·k.. CL v ;· fr\'1 . .v)"--'...-'\.: ;,, : r I !'3 · :. " · · · 

City State IP Code ¾1oatur,e of Person Doing Work Date Slgped 

-l.;r;:.!C...t.L_......L!..r/l.:::i,C~'U::..."l-::.::U..:::::·1=-------,..._v_JJ.___,-""~)"--'.3""".~'.f.....L· c_,_· r_.,_) _ __,_c+~ r:_. _c:,---._· __ (JL-,.__.::...j--:--;;--' ____ __.__·_,,_.-f--!.J~f''--+-/.,_/=3'e.-



Stntu of Wisconsin 
Department ofNnturnl Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4'100-122 Rev, 7-98 

Rot1te.To: Wntcrshcd/Wnstewnter O Wn.~te Management 0 
Remcdintion/Revclopment ~ Other 0 

Pngc_Lof 
FncUity/Ptoject Nwnc 

f_l/.,.-1£,02.. (!J.u1A+cA/.J h0!.' f2u.,vC 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

n1,r;(/ ,..,D 
Boring Drilled Dy:i!1ame of crew clue~e;.n•t. lll-'lt) and Film Dntc Drilling Stnrtcd Dnte Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

FlnlNonte; .0 L•.4: ~ wl1'/4Ulc: ~ • -rUe..-:j _g Ji;, _9_j1 J;;l.J}l d ..9.fi:, Q .s,;:;). Q .1 3. 6eqp'1.obx.... 
ffrm: Ovl -S, ,k ((!_,_,,_ I J ; ft..1V1J'i"\..lf\..,..J~ mmllll'YYYY mm lid yyyy· 

WI Uni:uc Well No. I DNR Well II) No. !Well Nnrne Finni Sfntfo Wnter Level Surfnce Elcvntion Borehole Dinmetcr 
___ FectMSL FeerMSL ~ inch!!.~ 

Local Grid Origin D (cstlmntcd: D ) or Boring Locntion D I O t 11 
Locnl Grid Location 

Slllte Plnne N, E Lnt ______ 
ON DE s£ - i-, T_fa_N, R_/__.!)_ 

Q I II 

t:' 1/4 of Sc 1/4 of Section Long Feel D S FeetD W 
Fncility ID 1cm)'l, 1 fo~yC~ Civil TC!_WV/City/ or Vilif e /4 ( 

c::f2G ft 1 8'8-11 I 0 { Cu J J'e..to ?u1-1..- Cvi',1, o:1 t.1 ['/.,tJ lf!.._t.7l1.ez._ 
Samole 'ii' G l' Soil Pmnertles 

a;! "2 
el a.J'R Soil/Rock Description .e, H., u 

~] 3 µ,.,, And Gcolo!lic Origin For .~ !'.) 

kJ & 8 .5 l U) 

~1 
Cl i]-5 ~'i: 

0 Ii 
.0 p -;: ~ Ench Mujor Unit CJ 

u 

~ ].~ :~ K 

] '5 l< :a !;.ff ~u 8 og § -0 a§ ! j -~'i: - u ti (I) E5 :3J l,1-o 
::i l5:: Oo N :il8 :z; § ..J ~ CQ 8m :Su 5:.S Cl., 

~' 

:!}uif ul/d"'c--/ ~a-1~&J 
1-- ...f.e lf" ( ~r} r 

/ 

- jY'-lf>t'l-C,,;i?.L;,/' vvetc' 

- ~ 15- I - S~ ( h (J ), 

-
r-

-
-
-
r--

-

I hereby certify tlrnl the infonnaLion on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signnture....--:;--:, ·~. Finn ~ .. , I (} _ 
- //~ - ..::.)cL.li cz... 0v IPYI 1JV..., L-7ZL(. . - ~rl-f.-' . I 7 c.. 

This fonn ls uuthorized by Chapters 281,.283, 289,291,292,293,295, and 299, w/ Stats. Completion of this form is mnndulory. Fniluni to. file 
this form mny result in forfeiture of between SlO nnd $25,000, or imprisonment for up to tme_yenr, depending on the progrnm nnd conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this fo1m is not in I ended to be used for nny 0U1er purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

· including wl1erc the completed form should be sent. 



Suto orWhconsln 
Deportment ofNewral ~,ourco, 

eme mtion e llVClooment I er 
Route to: Wntcrshcd/Wastewnt1,-rO WasteMnnagemcntO 

R d" . /R d IKf O h 0 
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A Rev, 7-98 

F11cili1y/Projecl Nome Locnl GridLocnlion of Well D 
DE. 

Well Name 

t..l~u - 1-rf'.( /2-l,-1- rt. o~: ft. ow. VJ1u.J -/0 
Fucility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Lm:nl Grld Orlgin D ( estimated: D } or Well Location D Wis. Unique Well No. lDNR Well ID Na. 

0 I u . I) I II 
Lnt, __ Long. __ or 

FnoililyJD 

2Ja.-8..L ~ ls"' !i Lo_ 
St. Plnne fLN, ft. E. S/C/N DateWc!liastnllcd0 OS- ~O_f,3' .Q_/ __ / __ 
Section Looqtion ofWwne/Sourre mm ,Id v vvv 

TypcafWcll 
V>'I 1,J1 5£i14 of SC 1/4 of S®~ T. 0 N, R. J:LJI w Well Installed By: Nnmc (first, Inst) nnd F' 

f).u~ 1:-kc t1e ~ Well Code 
Locution of Well Rclutive lo Waste/Source I Gov. Lot Number 

Distnnce from Waste/ I En£. Stds. u D Upgradient G D Sidegradient 
cu1 s..; ;f:e £: ,-1.11. £ r on m-t·-,11. Source D ft Apply Rf ,I D Downnrndient n D Not Known ·· ~ 

A. Protectlve pipe, top elevation ____ • __ ft. MSL 

______ fL MSL 
B. Well caHing, top clevntion 

C. Lund surface clcwlllion ______ ft. MSL 

SP D 
CH 0 

13. Sieve nnnlysls performed'/ D Yes litfNo 
14. Drilling method usl!d: Rotary D 5 0 

Hollow Stt:m Auger D 4 1 

f1c O(i)r7J \a,.e.. Other ~ ix~ 
11 

15. DrU!lng fluid used: Wlllcr D O 2 
Drilling Mud D O 3 

Air O 01 

Nonc'/Zf 99 

16. Drilling additives used? D Yes jiaNo 

Describe ____________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach nnnlysls, If required): 

E. Bcntnnite seal, top ______ fl. MSL or _____ ft 

F. Fine ~and, top 

G. Filtcrpnck. I.op 

H. Screen joint, top 

I. Well bouom 

J. Filterpnck, bottom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O,D, well casing 

N. 1.D. well cnsing 

______ ft MSL o, __ '::{_n.~>, 

______ ft. MSL or __ _,5__ ft.~ .,_ ; 

5 "-..._.:; 
______ fl. MSL or _____ ft. ;~ 

______ ft. MSL or __ Li"_ ft. 

I .., ., 
- - _1_.),.> in. 

1.01 · ---- m. 

1. Cnp ond 1ook7 ~ Yes D No 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

a, Inside diwneter: _ _ _ in. 

b. Length: - - - ft. 
c, Materlnl: (} • Steel D O 4 

, IJL,- S'ky/J &<cf Other :;ro' 0'1:.q 
d. Additional protection? . D Yes lRl" Noc;.; 

If yes, describe;..• _________ _ 

3, Surface seal: Bentonlte ';Kf' 
Concrete D 

Other D 
4. Material between well cosing ond protective pipe: 

Bentonlte)!,) 

Other D 
5. Annular space scnl: n. Granular/Chipped Bcntonitc ~: 

b. ___ Lbs/llnl mud weight •.. Bcntonitc-snnd slurryD 

c. ___ Lbs/gnl mud weight. • . . • Bentonitc slurry D 
d. __ % Bcntonitc • • • • • • Bentonile-cemcnt grout D 
c. _____ Ft 3 volume adrlc.d for uny of the above 

f, How installed: Tremie D 

6. Bentonitc seal: 
b, DI/4 in. 03/8 iIL 

Tre1nie pum11ed 0 
Gruvily ;8J) 

u. Beutunh1: granules D 

D.1/2 in. Bcntonitc chips D 
c, ____________ _ 

Other 0 

30 
01 

30 

33 
35 
31 

50 

01 
02 
08 
33 
32 

7, Fine snnd moterinl: Monufooturcr, product name &mc&ltsiz1;1 

il-----------------
b, Volume added _______ n3 

8, Filterpnckmaterinl: Monufncturer, product name & mesh 5jze 

~. Yolume~j-fCt.Ck- Vlll.n+ [tl;§ 
9. Well casing: Flush tJ1readed PVC schedule 40 D 2 3 

Flush tl1reoded PVC schedule 80 D 2 4 

n.J..a..tclL I" Other ~ n~ 
10. Scredinn!.terinl: i.01/ - ~~ 

a. Screen type: Factory cut )a" l 1 
Continuous slot D o 1 

01hcr D fil.iill 
b, Mnnu.fncturer __ ...;Vl:..:ll..:..::a,tL'-"-'of'.-_'_l.(4-L..'----
c. Slot siw: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. 8 nckfill matcrinl (below filter pack): 

0.Q[Qin. 
_j_Qft. 

Nancx!:'14 
Other D Will 

I hereby certify thnl the informntion on this form is true nnd correct to the best of my knowledge. 

c. 
Please complote both fo1m• 4400.113A und 4400-1138 und return tl1cm to the spproprlaie ONR office and bureou. Complc.rJon of these rcporu lncquircd by ch~. 160,281, 
283,289, 29l, 292,293,295, and 299, Wi,. StltlS,, and ch. Nil 141, Wi~. A.dm. Code., In nccordancc ~ilh chG, ?81, 289,291,292,293,295, n~d 7.99, Wi;. Stulr,, fatlurc !D file 
th1:.1e fo,ma may 1csult inn forfclw,c of between $10 and $25,000, or lmpnsnnment for op to one :year, dcpnndmg on thi,.progrum and conduct mvolvctl, Pcrsonully 1deuufiable 
information on tho•e fornu is nol intnndcd to be U9cd for uny o!hcrpurpo&c. NOTE: See the inslructiondor more infllrmu1ion, iuclutling where the complctcd fotm& ,hould be 
U!nt, 



Swe of Wisconsin 
Depnrtml!flt of Natural Rcaources 

Route to: Wntcn;hcd/Wastewnler D 
Rcntedintion/Redevclopment 

1. Can this well be purge<l dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged wilh boiler n.nd bailed 
surged with bailer nnd pumped 
surged with block nnd bulled 
surged with block and pumped 
surgcd wi!l1 block, bu.iled n.nd pumped 
compressed nir 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Oth~---------

3. Time spent developing well 

4, Depth of well (from cop of well cnsisng) 

5, Inside dinmetcr of well 

6. Volume of water .in filter pnck nnd well 
cnsing 

7, Volume of wntcrremoved from well 

8. Volume of wn1er added (if nny) 

0 Yes O No 

0 4 1 
0 6 1 
0 42 
D 62 
D 70 
D 20 
D 10 
D 51 
'f!s[' 50 
D i~~? 

3
,.,,­
..) . ____ m1n. 

_ J ':L. :Lrr. 
_J_ O:Zin. 

__ 3 .D gut 

__ 3 . .Dgul. 

__ fl__gnl. 

9. Sourceofwnt1..-r added ------~lfl-1c+-/~c.:~t=------­
l 

10. Annlysis pcrfomtcd on wntcr nddt!d'l 
(Ifye.~, n!lllch results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

D Yes D No 

Nnme und Address of Fncillty Contnct/Owncr/Responsible Party 
Fi.nil O,.. _r f Lnst /. , 
Na.me: p I Ll,L(Lfc: Nnme: /C.. j,1 r(Q_ 

Fncllily/Finn: 

Street: 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
F0nn 440()..113B Rav. 7-98 

WosteMnnngemcnt D 
, 0therO _____ _ 

Well Name 

Wis, Unique Well Number 

Before Development 
11. Depth 10 Wnter 0-

(fmm top of n. __ fl. • L 7 ft. 

After Development 

_ J..s. s--s __ ft. 
well cnsing} · 

Dute 

T'nne 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

b.~1..6:S:1 ,;,2.QL:J_ bh1 JJ.s_1-;;).o..L:;J 
mm d d y y y y mm d d y y y y 

•? &r n.m. J. "1 .,-o n.m. 
c, .+ L: .2U. D p.m. cz{.: D 2.}2(p,m. 

__ ,_inches __ ,_inches 

Clenr D I 0 Cll!nr O 2 0 
Turbid IQ' 1 5 Turbid Gr2 5 
(Describe) (Describe) . 

-+fLtqG bm,JIIL V\:ULC,½ ligldkr ,:z-l11torL 
c...b-r 

Fill in if drilling fluids were u.~ed nnd well is nt solid wnsta facility: 

14. Totnl suspended ____ • _ mg/J ____ , _ mg/J 
solids 

15.COD ____ ,_mg/1 ____ ,_mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Nnme (first, Inst) nnd l'irm 

First Nrunc: f a.,u..l-ci_ LnstName: · (? . .) c:luz..,/ Sc--'-..... 

Firm: Sc:z / ~l"'C7J1 ,l'J'1.-<!-ri/a., 

I hereby certify thnt the nbovc information is true nnd correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 

Print Numc: __ _.-R_Li-=l.:;.·<-=J..,o....:.:· "---'(\c_,._;;_c_l_L_Cc_<-11_l:_L_: c;;_v_.,__ __ _ 

Firm: 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes ~dwell type codes. 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-2 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

LablD: 4079312001 Collected: 06/05/13 13:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOQ LOO DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 
0.46J ug/L 5.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.60 ug/L 5.0 0.60 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 1 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 
<0.69 ug/L 5.0 0.69 1 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 

<1.5 ug/L 5.0 1.5 
<1.9 ug/L 5.0 1.9 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.28 ug/L 1.0 0.28 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.46 ug/L 1.0 0.46 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.51 ug/L 1.0 0.51 
<0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.29 
<0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<1.3 ug/L 5.0 1.3 

<0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 10:30 71-43-2 
06/14/13 10:30 108-86-1 
06/14/13 10:30 74-97-5 
06/14/13 10:30 75-27-4 
06/14/13 10:30 75-25-2 
06/14/13 10:30 74-83-9 
06/14/13 10:30 104-51-8 
06/14/1310:30 135-98-8 
06/14/13 10:30 98-06-6 
06/14/1310:30 56-23-5 
06/14/13 10:30 108-90-7 
06/14/13 10:30 75-00-3 
06/14/1310:30 67-66-3 
06/14/13 10:30 74-87-3 
06/14/13 10:30 95-49-8 
06/14/13 10:30 106-43-4 
06/14/13 10:30 96-12-8 
06/14/13 10:30 124-48-1 
06/14/13 10:30 106-93-4 
06/14/13 10:30 74-95-3 
06/14/13 10:30 95-50-1 
06/14/13 10:30 541-73-1 
06/14/13 10:30 106-46-7 
06/14/13 10:30 75-71-8 
06/14/13 10:30 75-34-3 
06/14/13 10:30 107-06-2 
06/14/13 10:30 75-35-4 
06/14/13 10:30 156-59-2 
06/14/13 10:30 156-60-5 
06/14/13 10:30 78-87-5 
06/14/13 10:30 142-28-9 
06/14/13 10:30 594-20-7 
06/14/13 10:30 563-58-6 
06/14/13 10:30 10061-01-5 
06/14/13 10:30 10061-02-6 
06/14/13 10:30 108-20-3 
06/14/13 10:30 100-41-4 
06/14/13 10:30 87-68-3 
06/14/13 10:30 98-82-8 
06/14/13 10:30 99-87-6 
06/14/13 10:30 75-09-2 
06/14/13 10:30 1634-04-4 
06/14/13 10:30 91-20-3 
06/14/13 10:30 103-65-1 
06/14/13 10:30 100-42-5 
06/14/13 10:30 630-20-6 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-2 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

LablD: 4079312001 Collected: 06/05/13 13:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 1 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 
<0.77 ug/L 5.0 0.77 
<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 

<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 
<0.57 ug/L 5.0 0.57 
<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 

<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 
<0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

91 % 43-137 
100 % 70-130 
98 % 55-137 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 10:30 79-34-5 
06/14/13 10:30 127-18-4 
06/14/13 10:30 108-88-3 
06/14/13 10:30 87-61-6 
06/14/13 10:30 120-82-1 
06/14/13 10:30 71-55-6 
06/14/13 10:30 79-00-5 
06/14/13 10:30 79-01-6 
06/14/13 10:30 75-69-4 
06/14/13 10:30 96-18-4 
06/14/13 10:30 95-63-6 
06/14/13 10:30 108-67-8 
06/14/13 10:30 75-01-4 
06/14/13 10:30 179601-23-1 
06/14/13 10:30 95-47-6 

06/14/13 10:30 460-00-4 
06/14/13 10:30 1868-53-7 
06/14/13 10:30 2037-26-5 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-5 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

LablD: 4079312002 Collected: 06/05/13 15:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOQ 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<62.5 ug/L 
<60.5 ug/L 
<61.5 ug/L 
<56.6 ug/L 
<29.1 ug/L 
<53.7 ug/L 
<50.0 ug/L 
<75.6 ug/L 
<53.0 ug/L 
<45.6 ug/L 
<44.8 ug/L 
<55.5 ug/L 
<86.1 ug/L 
<48.4 ug/L 
<59.6 ug/L 
<60.4 ug/L 
<187 ug/L 
<237 ug/L 
<47.6 ug/L 
<60.1 ug/L 
<54.8 ug/L 
<56.4 ug/L 
<54.3 ug/L 
<50.1 ug/L 
<35.6 ug/L 
<59.5 ug/L 
<53.3 ug/L 
<52.4 ug/L 
<46.4 ug/L 
<62.3 ug/L 
<57.9 ug/L 
<46.1 ug/L 
<63.4 ug/L 
<36.3 ug/L 
<32.8 ug/L 
<62.5 ug/L 
<62.5 ug/L 
<157 ug/L 
<42.6 ug/L 
<49.6 ug/L 
<44.8 ug/L 
<61.7 ug/L 
<312 ug/L 
<62.5 ug/L 
<43.7 ug/L 
<56.3 ug/L 

125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
625 
125 
625 
125 
125 
125 
125 
625 
125 
125 
125 
625 
625 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
625 
125 
125 
125 
125 
625 
125 
125 
125 

LOD DF Prepared 

62.5 125 
60.5 125 
61.5 125 
56.6 125 
29.1 125 
53.7 125 
50.0 125 
75.6 125 
53.0 125 
45.6 125 
44.8 125 
55.5 125 
86.1 125 
48.4 125 
59.6 125 
60.4 125 
187 125 
237 125 

47.6 125 
60.1 125 
54.8 125 
56.4 125 
54.3 125 
50.1 125 
35.6 125 
59.5 125 
53.3 125 
52.4 125 
46.4 125 
62.3 125 
57.9 125 
46.1 125 
63.4 125 
36.3 125 
32.8 125 
62.5 125 
62.5 125 
157 125 

42.6 125 
49.6 125 
44.8 125 
61.7 125 
312 125 
62.5 125 
43.7 125 
56.3 125 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

06/14/13 16:17 71-43-2 
06/14/13 16:17 108-86-1 
06/14/13 16:17 74-97-5 
06/14/13 16:17 75-27-4 
06/14/13 16:17 75-25-2 
06/14/13 16:17 74-83-9 
06/14/13 16:17 104-51-8 
06/14/13 16:17 135-98-8 
06/14/13 16:17 98-06-6 
06/14/13 16:17 56-23-5 
06/14/13 16:17 108-90-7 
06/14/13 16:17 75-00-3 
06/14/1316:17 67-66-3 
06/14/1316:17 74-87-3 
06/14/13 16:17 95-49-8 
06/14/13 16:17 106-43-4 
06/14/1316:17 96-12-8 
06/14/1316:17 124-48-1 
06/14/1316:17 106-93-4 
06/14/13 16:17 7 4-95-3 
06/14/13 16:17 95-50-1 
06/14/13 16:17 541-73-1 
06/14/13 16:17 106-46-7 
06/14/13 16:17 75-71-8 
06/14/13 16:17 75-34-3 
06/14/1316:17 107-06-2 
06/14/13 16:17 75-35-4 
06/14/1316:17 156-59-2 
06/14/1316:17 156-60-5 
06/14/13 16:17 78-87-5 
06/14/13 16:17 142-28-9 
06/14/13 16:17 594-20-7 
06/14/13 16:17 563-58-6 
06/14/13 16:17 10061-01-5 
06/14/13 16:17 10061-02-6 
06/14/13 16:17 108-20-3 
06/14/13 16:17 100-41-4 
06/14/13 16:17 87-68-3 
06/14/1316:17 98-82-8 
06/14/13 16:17 99-87-6 
06/14/13 16:17 75-09-2 
06/14/13 16:17 1634-04-4 
06/14/13 16:17 91-20-3 
06/14/13 16:17 103-65-1 
06/14/1316:17 100-42-5 
06/14/13 16:17 630-20-6 

Qual 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Sei_-vices, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-5 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Telrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroelhane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Lab ID: 4079312002 Collected: 06/05/13 15:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOQ LOO DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<48.0 ug/L 125 48.0 125 
16500 ug/L 125 59.0 125 
<54.8 ug/L 125 54.8 125 
<96.0 ug/L 625 96.0 125 
<312 ug/L 625 312 125 

<55.4 ug/L 125 55.4 125 
<48.7 ug/L 125 48.7 125 
<53.6 ug/L 125 53.6 125 
<59.6 ug/L 125 59.6 125 
<58.5 ug/L 125 58.5 125 
<71.5 ug/L 625 71.5 125 
<312 ug/L 625 312 125 

<23.1 ug/L 125 23.1 125 
<102 ug/L 250 102 125 

<62.5 ug/L 125 62.5 125 

88 % 43-137 125 
102 % 70-130 125 
98 % 55-137 125 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 16:17 79-34-5 
06/14/13 16:17 127-18-4 
06/14/13 16:17 108-88-3 
06/14/13 16:17 87-61-6 
06/14/13 16:17 120-82-1 
06/14/1316:17 71-55-6 
06/14/13 16:17 79-00-5 
06/14/13 16:17 79-01-6 
06/14/13 16:17 75-69-4 
06/14/1316:17 96-18-4 
06/14/13 16:17 95-63-6 
06/14/13 16:17 108-67-8 
06/14/13 16:17 75-01-4 
06/14/1316:17 179601-23-1 
06/14/13 16:17 95-47-6 

06/14/13 16:17 460-00-4 
06/14/13 16:17 1868-53-7 
06/14/1316:17 2037-26-5 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-6 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Lab ID: 4079312003 Collected: 06/05/13 14:00 Received: 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 1 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 
<0.43 ug/L 5.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.60 ug/L 5.0 0.60 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.69 ug/L 5.0 0.69 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 

<1.5 ug/L 5.0 1.5 
<1.9 ug/L 5.0 1.9 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.28 ug/L 1.0 0.28 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.46 ug/L 1.0 0.46 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.51 ug/L 1.0 0.51 
<0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.29 
<0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

<1.3 ug/L 5.0 1.3 
<0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 1 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 1 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 1 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35 1 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Analyzed GAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 14:25 71-43-2 
06/14/13 14:25 108-86-1 
06/14/13 14:25 74-97-5 
06/14/13 14:25 75-27-4 
06/14/13 14:25 75-25-2 
06/14/13 14:25 74-83-9 
06/14/13 14:25 104-51-8 
06/14/13 14:25 135-98-8 
06/14/13 14:25 98-06-6 
06/14/13 14:25 56-23-5 
06/14/13 14:25 108-90-7 
06/14/13 14:25 75-00-3 
06/14/13 14:25 67-66-3 
06/14/13 14:25 74-87-3 
06/14/13 14:25 95-49-8 
06/14/13 14:25 106-43-4 
06/14/13 14:25 96-12-8 
06/14/13 14:25 124-48-1 
06/14/13 14:25 106-93-4 
06/14/13 14:25 74-95-3 
06/14/13 14:25 95-50-1 
06/14/13 14:25 541-73-1 
06/14/13 14:25 106-46-7 
06/14/13 14:25 75-71-8 
06/14/13 14:25 75-34-3 
06/14/13 14:25 107-06-2 
06/14/13 14:25 75-35-4 
06/14/13 14:25 156-59-2 
06/14/13 14:25 156-60-5 
06/14/13 14:25 78-87-5 
06/14/13 14:25 142-28-9 
06/14/13 14:25 594-20-7 
06/14/13 14:25 563-58-6 
06/14/13 14:25 10061-01-5 
06/14/13 14:25 10061-02-6 
06/14/13 14:25 108-20-3 
06/14/13 14:25 100-41-4 
06/14/13 14:25 87-68-3 
06/14/13 14:25 98-82-8 
06/14/13 14:25 99-87-6 
06/14/13 14:25 75-09-2 
06/14/13 14:25 1634-04-4 
06/14/13 14:25 91-20-3 
06/14/13 14:25 103-65-1 
06/14/13 14:25 100-42-5 
06/14/13 14:25 630-20-6 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-6 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

( 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

LablD: 4079312003 Collected: 06/05/13 14:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOQ LOO DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
53.6 ug/L 1.0 0.47 

<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.77 ug/L 5.0 0.77 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
0.77J ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 
<0.57 ug/L 5.0 0.57 1 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 1 
<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 
<0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

92 % 43-137 
101 % 70-130 
100 % 55-137 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 14:25 79-34-5 
06/14/13 14:25 127-18-4 
06/14/13 14:25 108-88-3 
06/14/13 14:25 87-61-6 
06/14/13 14:25 120-82-1 
06/14/13 14:25 71-55-6 
06/14/13 14:25 79-00-5 
06/14/13 14:25 79-01-6 
06/14/13 14:25 75-69-4 
06/14/13 14:25 96-18-4 
06/14/13 14:25 95-63-6 
06/14/13 14:25 108-67-8 
06/14/13 14:25 75-01-4 
06/14/13 14:25 179601-23-1 
06/14/13 14:25 95-47-6 

06/14/13 14:25 460-00-4 
06/14/13 14:25 1868-53-7 
06/14/13 14:25 2037-26-5 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-10 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

LablD: 4079312004 Collected: 06/05/13 12:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOQ 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<20.0 ug/L 
<19,3 ug/L 
<19.7 ug/L 
<18.1 ug/L 

<9,3 ug/L 
<17.2 ug/L 
<16.0 ug/L 
<24.2 ug/L 
<17.0 ug/L 
<14.6 ug/L 
<14.3 ug/L 
<17.7 ug/L 
<27.5 ug/L 
<15.5 ug/L 
<19.1 ug/L 
<19.3 ug/L 
<59.9 ug/L 
<75.8 ug/L 
<15.2 ug/L 
<19.2 ug/L 
<17.5 ug/L 
<18.0 ug/L 
<17.4 ug/L 
<16.0 ug/L 
<11.4 ug/L 
<19.1 ug/L 
<17.1 ug/L 
<16.8 ug/L 
<14.9 ug/L 
<19.9 ug/L 
<18.5 ug/L 
<14.8 ug/L 
<20.3 ug/L 
<11.6 ug/L 
<10.5 ug/L 
<20.0 ug/L 
<20.0 ug/L 
<50.3 ug/L 
<13.6 ug/L 
<15.9 ug/L 
<14.3 ug/L 
<19.7 ug/L 
<100 ug/L 

<20.0 ug/L 
<14.0 ug/L 
<18.0 ug/L 

40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
200 

40.0 
200 

40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
200 

40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
200 
200 

40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
200 

40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
40.0 
200 

40.0 
40.0 
40.0 

LOD DF Prepared 

20.0 40 
19.3 40 
19.7 40 
18.1 40 
9.3 40 

17.2 40 
16.0 40 
24.2 40 
17.0 40 
14.6 40 
14.3 40 
17.7 40 
27.5 40 
15.5 40 
19.1 40 
19.3 40 
59.9 40 
75.8 40 
15.2 40 
19.2 40 
17.5 40 
18.0 40 
17.4 40 
16.0 40 
11.4 40 
19.1 40 
17.1 40 
16.8 40 
14.9 40 
19.9 40 
18.5 40 
14.8 40 
20.3 40 
11.6 40 
10.5 40 
20.0 40 
20.0 40 
50.3 40 
13.6 40 
15.9 40 
14.3 40 
19.7 40 
100 40 

20.0 40 
14.0 40 
18.0 40 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

06/14/13 15:54 71-43-2 
06/14/13 15:54 108-86-1 
06/14/13 15:54 74-97-5 
06/14/13 15:54 75-27-4 
06/14/13 15:54 75-25-2 
06/14/13 15:54 7 4-83-9 
06/14/13 15:54 104-51-8 
06/14/13 15:54 135-98-8 
06/14/13 15:54 98-06-6 
06/14/13 15:54 56-23-5 
06/14/13 15:54 108-90-7 
06/14/1315:54 75-00-3 
06/14/13 15:54 67-66-3 
06/14/1315:54 74-87-3 
06/14/13 15:54 95-49-8 
06/14/1315:54 106-43-4 
06/14/1315:54 96-12-8 
06/14/13 15:54 124-48-1 
06/14/13 15:54 106-93-4 
06/14/13 15:54 74-95-3 
06/14/13 15:54 95-50-1 
06/14/1315:54 541-73-1 
06/14/1315:54 106-46-7 
06/14/13 15:54 75-71-8 
06/14/13 15:54 75-34-3 
06/14/13 15:54 107-06-2 
06/14/13 15:54 75-35-4 
06/14/1315:54 156-59-2 
06/14/13 15:54 156-60-5 
06/14/13 15:54 78-87-5 
06/14/13 15:54 142-28-9 
06/14/13 15:54 594-20-7 
06/14/13 15:54 563-58-6 
06/14/13 15:54 10061-01-5 
06/14/13 15:54 10061-02-6 
06/14/13 15:54 108-20-3 
06/14/13 15:54 100-41-4 
06/14/13 15:54 87-68-3 
06/14/13 15:54 98-82-8 
06/14/1315:54 99-87-6 
06/14/13 15:54 75-09-2 
06/14/13 15:54 1634-04-4 
06/14/13 15:54 91-20-3 
06/14/1315:54 103-65-1 
06/14/1315:54 100-42-5 
06/14/13 15:54 630-20-6 

Qual 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Seryices, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: MW-10 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1 , 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Lab ID: 4079312004 Collected: 06/05/13 12:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOO LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<15.4 ug/L 40.0 15.4 40 
1550 ug/L 40.0 18.9 40 

<17.5 ug/L 40.0 17.5 40 
<30.7 ug/L 200 30.7 40 
<100 ug/L 200 100 40 

<17.7 ug/L 40.0 17.7 40 
<15.6 ug/L 40.0 15.6 40 
<17.2 ug/L 40.0 17.2 40 
<19.1 ug/L 40.0 19.1 40 
<18.7 ug/L 40.0 18.7 40 
<22.9 ug/L 200 22.9 40 
<100 ug/L 200 100 40 
<7.4 ug/L 40.0 7.4 40 

<32.7 ug/L 80.0 32.7 40 
<20.0 ug/L 40.0 20.0 40 

94 % 43-137 40 
99 % 70-130 40 

100 % 55-137 40 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 15:54 79-34-5 
06/14/13 15:54 127-18-4 
06/14/13 15:54 108-88-3 
06/14/13 15:54 87-61-6 
06/14/13 15:54 120-82-1 
06/14/13 15:54 71-55-6 
06/14/13 15:54 79-00-5 
06/14/13 15:54 79-01-6 
06/14/13 15:54 75-69-4 
06/14/13 15:54 96-18-4 
06/14/13 15:54 95-63-6 
06/14/13 15:54 108-67-8 
06/14/13 15:54 75-01-4 
06/14/13 15:54 179601-23-1 
06/14/13 15:54 95-47-6 

06/14/13 15:54 460-00-4 
06/14/13 15:54 1868-53-7 
06/14/13 15:54 2037-26-5 

Page 12 of 28 



Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Sample: SB-501 LablD: 4079312005 Collected: 06/05/13 10:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Results Units LOO LOO OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 
<0.43 ug/L 5.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.60 ug/L 5.0 0.60 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 1 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 
<0.69 ug/L 5.0 0.69 1 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 

<1.5 ug/L 5.0 1.5 
<1.9 ug/L 5.0 1.9 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.28 ug/L 1.0 0.28 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
0.76J ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.46 ug/L 1.0 0.46 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.51 ug/L 1.0 0.51 
<0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.29 
<0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

<1.3 ug/L 5.0 1.3 
<0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 14:47 71-43-2 
06/14/13 14:47 108-86-1 
06/14/13 14:47 74-97-5 
06/14/13 14:47 75-27-4 
06/14/13 14:47 75-25-2 
06/14/13 14:47 74-83-9 
06/14/13 14:47 104-51-8 
06/14/13 14:47 135-98-8 
06/14/13 14:47 98-06-6 
06/14/13 14:47 56-23-5 
06/14/13 14:47 108-90-7 
06/14/13 14:47 75-00-3 
06/14/13 14:47 67-66-3 
06/14/13 14:47 74-87-3 
06/14/13 14:47 95-49-8 
06/14/13 14:47 106-43-4 
06/14/13 14:47 96-12-8 
06/14/13 14:47 124-48-1 
06/14/13 14:47 106-93-4 
06/14/13 14:47 74-95-3 
06/14/13 14:47 95-50-1 
06/14/13 14:47 541-73-1 
06/14/13 14:47 106-46-7 
06/14/13 14:47 75-71-8 
06/14/13 14:47 75-34-3 
06/14/13 14:47 107-06-2 
06/14/13 14:47 75-35-4 
06/14/13 14:47 156-59-2 
06/14/13 14:47 156-60-5 
06/14/13 14:47 78-87-5 
06/14/13 14:47 142-28-9 
06/14/13 14:47 594-20-7 
06/14/13 14:47 563-58-6 
06/14/13 14:47 10061-01-5 
06/14/13 14:47 10061-02-6 
06/14/13 14:47 108-20-3 
06/14/13 14:47 100-41-4 
06/14/13 14:47 87-68-3 
06/14/13 14:47 98-82-8 
06/14/13 14:47 99-87-6 
06/14/13 14:47 75-09-2 
06/14/13 14:47 1634-04-4 
06/14/13 14:47 91-20-3 
06/14/13 14:47 103-65-1 
06/14/13 14:47 100-42-5 
06/14/13 14:47 630-20-6 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Ser;vices, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: SB-501 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

LablD: 4079312005 Collected: 06/05/13 10:00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
6.4 ug/L 1.0 0.47 

<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.77 ug/L 5.0 0.77 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
0.54J ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 
<0.57 ug/L 5.0 0.57 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 
<0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

95 % 43-137 
101 % 70-130 
99 % 55-137 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 14:47 79-34-5 
06/14/13 14:47 127-18-4 
06/14/13 14:47 108-88-3 
06/14/13 14:47 87-61-6 
06/14/13 14:47 120-82-1 
06/14/13 14:47 71-55-6 
06/14/13 14:47 79-00-5 
06/14/13 14:47 79-01-6 
06/14/13 14:47 75-69-4 
06/14/13 14:47 96-18-4 
06/14/13 14:47 95-63-6 
06/14/13 14:47 108-67-8 
06/14/13 14:47 75-01-4 
06/14/13 14:47 179601-23-1 
06/14/13 14:47 95-47-6 

06/14/13 14:47 460-00-4 
06/14/13 14:47 1868-53-7 
06/14/13 14:47 2037-26-5 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Sample: SB-502 LablD: 4079312006 Collected: 06/05/13 10:45 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Results Units LOQ LOO OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 
<0.43 ug/L 5.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.60 ug/L 5.0 0.60 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.69 ug/L 5.0 0.69 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 

<1.5 ug/L 5.0 1.5 
<1.9 ug/L 5.0 1.9 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.28 ug/L 1.0 0.28 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 

1.8 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.46 ug/L 1.0 0.46 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.51 ug/L 1.0 0.51 
<0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.29 
<0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

<1.3 ug/L 5.0 1.3 
<0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 15:09 71-43-2 
06/14/13 15:09 108-86-1 
06/14/13 15:09 74-97-5 
06/14/13 15:09 75-27-4 
06/14/13 15:09 75-25-2 
06/14/13 15:09 74-83-9 
06/14/13 15:09 104-51-8 
06/14/13 15:09 135-98-8 
06/14/13 15:09 98-06-6 
06/14/13 15:09 56-23-5 
06/14/13 15:09 108-90-7 
06/14/13 15:09 75-00-3 
06/14/13 15:09 67-66-3 
06/14/13 15:09 74-87-3 
06/14/13 15:09 95-49-8 
06/14/13 15:09 106-43-4 
06/14/13 15:09 96-12-8 
06/14/13 15:09 124-48-1 
06/14/13 15:09 106-93-4 
06/14/13 15:09 74-95-3 
06/14/13 15:09 95-50-1 
06/14/13 15:09 541-73-1 
06/14/13 15:09 106-46-7 
06/14/13 15:09 75-71-8 
06/14/13 15:09 75-34-3 
06/14/13 15:09 107-06-2 
06/14/13 15:09 75-35-4 
06/14/13 15:09 156-59-2 
06/14/13 15:09 156-60-5 
06/14/13 15:09 78-87-5 
06/14/13 15:09 142-28-9 
06/14/13 15:09 594-20-7 
06/14/13 15:09 563-58-6 
06/14/13 15:09 10061-01-5 
06/14/13 15:09 10061-02-6 
06/14/13 15:09 108-20-3 
06/14/13 15:09 100-41-4 
06/14/13 15:09 87-68-3 
06/14/13 15:09 98-82-8 
06/14/13 15:09 99-87-6 
06/14/13 15:09 75-09-2 
06/14/13 15:09 1634-04-4 
06/14/13 15:09 91-20-3 
06/14/13 15:09 103-65-1 
06/14/13 15:09 100-42-5 
06/14/13 15:09 630-20-6 
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Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Sample: SB-502 LablD: 4079312006 Collected: 06/05/13 10:45 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
3.7 ug/L 1.0 0.47 

<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.77 ug/L 5.0 0.77 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 

2.0 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 
<0.57 ug/L 5.0 0.57 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 
<0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

96 % 43-137 
97 % 70-130 

102 % 55-137 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 15:09 79-34-5 
06/14/13 15:09 127-18-4 
06/14/13 15:09 108-88-3 
06/14/13 15:09 87-61-6 
06/14/13 15:09 120-82-1 
06/14/13 15:09 71-55-6 
06/14/13 15:09 79-00-5 
06/14/13 15:09 79-01-6 
06/14/13 15:09 75-69-4 
06/14/13 15:09 96-18-4 
06/14/13 15:09 95-63-6 
06/14/13 15:09 108-67-8 
06/14/13 15:09 75-01-4 
06/14/13 15:09 179601-23-1 
06/14/13 15:09 95-47-6 

06/14/13 15:09 460-00-4 
06/14/13 15:09 1868-53-7 
06/14/13 15:09 2037-26-5 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: QC-1 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Lab ID: 4079312007 Collected: 06/05/13 11 :00 Received: 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 
<0.43 ug/L 5.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.60 ug/L 5.0 0.60 
<0.42 ug/L 1-.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.69 ug/L 5.0 0.69 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 

<1.5 ug/L 5.0 1.5 
<1.9 ug/L 5.0 1.9 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.28 ug/L 1.0 0.28 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
0.56J ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.46 ug/L 1.0 0.46 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.51 ug/L 1.0 0.51 
<0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.29 
<0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

<1.3 ug/L 5.0 1.3 
<0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 1 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 1 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 10:55 71-43-2 
06/14/13 10:55 108-86-1 
06/14/13 10:55 74-97-5 
06/14/13 10:55 75-27-4 
06/14/13 10:55 75-25-2 
06/14/13 10:55 74-83-9 
06/14/13 10:55 104-51-8 
06/14/13 10:55 135-98-8 
06/14/13 10:55 98-06-6 
06/14/13 10:55 56-23-5 
06/14/13 10:55 108-90-7 
06/14/13 10:55 75-00-3 
06/14/13 10:55 67-66-3 
06/14/13 10:55 74-87-3 
06/14/13 10:55 95-49-8 
06/14/13 10:55 106-43-4 
06/14/13 10:55 96-12-8 
06/14/13 10:55 124-48-1 
06/14/13 10:55 106-93-4 
06/14/13 10:55 74-95-3 
06/14/13 10:55 95-50-1 
06/14/13 10:55 541-73-1 
06/14/13 10:55 106-46-7 
06/14/13 10:55 75-71-8 
06/14/13 10:55 75-34-3 
06/14/13 10:55 107-06-2 
06/14/13 10:55 75-35-4 
06/14/13 10:55 156-59-2 
06/14/1310:55 156-60-5 
06/14/13 10:55 78-87-5 
06/14/13 10:55 142-28-9 
06/14/13 10:55 594-20-7 
06/14/13 10:55 563-58-6 
06/14/13 10:55 10061-01-5 
06/14/13 10:55 10061-02-6 
06/14/13 10:55 108-20-3 
06/14/13 10:55 100-41-4 
06/14/13 10:55 87-68-3 
06/14/13 10:55 98-82-8 
06/14/13 10:55 99-87-6 
06/14/13 10:55 75-09-2 
06/14/13 10:55 1634-04-4 
06/14/13 10:55 91-20-3 
06/14/13 10:55 103-65-1 
06/14/13 10:55 100-42-5 
06/14/13 10:55 630-20-6 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Sample: QC-1 LablD: 4079312007 Collected: 06/05/13 11 :00 Received: 06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1 , 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
3.4 ug/L 1.0 0.47 

<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.77 ug/L 5.0 0.77 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 

2.5 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 
<0.57 ug/L 5.0 0.57 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 
<0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

93 % 43-137 
101 % 70-130 
100 % 55-137 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/14/13 10:55 79-34-5 
06/14/13 10:55 127-18-4 
06/14/13 10:55 108-88-3 
06/14/13 10:55 87-61-6 
06/14/13 10:55 120-82-1 
06/14/13 10:55 71-55-6 
06/14/13 10:55 79-00-5 
06/14/1310:55 79-01-6 
06/14/13 10:55 75-69-4 
06/14/13 10:55 96-18-4 
06/14/13 10:55 95-63-6 
06/14/13 10:55 108-67-8 
06/14/13 10:55 75-01-4 
06/14/13 10:55 179601-23-1 
06/14/13 10:55 95-47-6 

06/14/13 10:55 460-00-4 
06/14/13 10:55 1868-53-7 
06/14/13 10:55 2037-26-5 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: TRIP BLANK 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Lab ID: 4079312008 Collected: 06/05/13 00:00 Received: 

Results Units LOQ LOO OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.23 ug/L 1.0 0,23 
<0.43 ug/L 5.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.60 ug/L 5.0 0.60 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0,37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.69 ug/L 5.0 0.69 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 

<1.5 ug/L 5.0 1.5 
<1.9 ug/L 5.0 1.9 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.28 ug/L 1.0 0.28 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.46 ug/L 1.0 0.46 
<0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 
<0.51 ug/L 1.0 0.51 
<0.29 ug/L 1.0 0.29 
<0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

<1.3 ug/L 5.0 1.3 
<0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 
<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 
<0.36 ug/L 1.0 0.36 
<0.49 ug/L 1.0 0.49 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 
<0.35 ug/L 1.0 0.35 
<0.45 ug/L 1.0 0.45 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/17/13 07:31 71-43-2 
06/17 /13 07:31 108-86-1 
06/17/13 07:31 74-97-5 
06/17/13 07:31 75-27-4 
06/17/13 07:31 75-25-2 
06/17/13 07:31 74-83-9 
06/17/13 07:31 104-51-8 
06/17/13 07:31 135-98-8 
06/17/13 07:31 98-06-6 
06/17/13 07:31 56-23-5 
06/17/13 07:31 108-90-7 
06/17/13 07:31 75-00-3 
06/17/13 07:31 67-66-3 
06/17/13 07:31 74-87-3 
06/17/13 07:31 95-49-8 
06/17/13 07:31 106-43-4 
06/17/13 07:31 96-12-8 
06/17/13 07:31 124-48-1 
06/17/13 07:31 106-93-4 
06/17/13 07:31 74-95-3 
06/17/13 07:31 95-50-1 
06/17/13 07:31 541-73-1 
06/17/13 07:31 106-46-7 
06/17/13 07:31 75-71-8 
06/17/13 07:31 75-34-3 
06/17/13 07:31 107-06-2 
06/17/13 07:31 75-35-4 
06/17/13 07:31 156-59-2 
06/17/13 07:31 156-60-5 
06/17/13 07:31 78-87-5 
06/17/13 07:31 142-28-9 
06/17 /13 07:31 594-20-7 
06/17/13 07:31 563-58-6 
06/17/13 07:31 10061-01-5 
06/17/13 07:31 10061-02-6 
06/17/13 07:31 108-20-3 
06/17/13 07:31 100-41-4 
06/17/13 07:31 87-68-3 
06/17/13 07:31 98-82-8 
06/17/13 07:31 99-87-6 
06/17/13 07:31 75-09-2 
06/17/13 07:31 1634-04-4 
06/17/13 07:31 91-20-3 
06/17 /13 07:31 103-65-1 
06/17/13 07:31 100-42-5 
06/17/13 07:31 630-20-6 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Sample: TRIP BLANK 

Parameters 

8260 MSV 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Surrogates 
4-Bromofluorobenzene {S) 
Dibromofluoromethane {S) 
Toluene-dB (S) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Lab ID: 4079312008 Collected: 06/05/13 00:00 Received: 

Results Units LOQ LOO OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

<0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.38 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.77 ug/L 5.0 0.77 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 
<0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 
<0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 
<0.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47 1 
<0.57 ug/L 5.0 0.57 1 

<2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 1 
<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 
<0.82 ug/L 2.0 0.82 
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 

94 % 43-137 
100 % 70-130 
100 % 55-137 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

06/08/13 09:10 Matrix: Water 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/17/13 07:31 79-34-5 
06/17/13 07:31 127-18-4 
06/17/13 07:31 108-88-3 
06/17/13 07:31 87-61-6 
06/17/13 07:31 120-82-1 
06/17/13 07:31 71-55-6 
06/17 /13 07:31 79-00-5 
06/17/13 07:31 79-01-6 
06/17/13 07:31 75-69-4 
06/17/13 07:31 96-18-4 
06/17/13 07:31 95-63-6 
06/17/13 07:31 108-67-8 
06/17/13 07:31 75-01-4 
06/17 /13 07:31 179601-23-1 
06/17/13 07:31 95-47-6 

06/17/13 07:31 460-00-4 
06/17/13 07:31 1868-53-7 
06/17/13 07:31 2037-26-5 
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

QC Batch: MSV/20035 Analysis Method: EPA8260 

QC Batch Method: EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Associated Lab Samples: 4079312001, 4079312002, 4079312003, 4079312004, 4079312005, 4079312006, 4079312007, 4079312008 

METHOD BLANK: 805498 Matrix: Water 

Associated Lab Samples: 4079312001, 4079312002, 4079312003, 4079312004, 4079312005, 4079312006, 4079312007, 4079312008 

Parameter 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Dibromomethane 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Diisopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Units 

ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

Blank Reporting 
Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

<0.45 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.44 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.38 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.39 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.28 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.43 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.51 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.77 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.47 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<2.5 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 

<0.57 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<1.5 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 

<0.38 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.44 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.48 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.50 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 

<2.5 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.45 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.46 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.43 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.37 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.48 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.48 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.50 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.48 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.49 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.45 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.23 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.43 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.37 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.36 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.44 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.69 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.39 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.42 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.29 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 

<1.9 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.48 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.40 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.50 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.50 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 

<1.3 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.34 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
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Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

METHOD BLANK: 805498 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Matrix: Water 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Associated Lab Samples: 4079312001,4079312002,4079312003,4079312004,4079312005,4079312006,4079312007,4079312008 

Parameter 

m&p-Xylene ug/L 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 
Methylene Chloride ug/L 
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 
n-Propylbenzene . ug/L 
Naphthalene ug/L 
o-Xylene ug/L 
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L 
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 
Styrene ug/L 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 
Toluene ug/L 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 
Trichloroethene ug/L 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 
Vinyl chloride ug/L 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 
Toluene-d8 (S) % 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 

Parameter 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ug/L 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ug/L 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ug/L 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 
Benzene ug/L 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 
Bromoform ug/L 
Bromomethane ug/L 
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 
Chlorobenzene ug/L 
Chloroethane ug/L 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Blank Reporting 
Units Result Limit Analyzed 

<0.82 2.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.49 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0,36 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.40 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.50 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 

<2.5 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.50 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.40 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.60 5.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.35 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.42 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.47 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.44 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.37 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.26 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.43 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.48 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 
<0.18 1.0 06/14/13 06:01 

94 43-137 06/14/13 06:01 
99 70-130 06/14/13 06:01 

100 55-137 06/14/13 06:01 

805499 805500 

Units 
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD 
Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec 

50 49.5 49.4 99 99 
50 50.0 52.2 100 104 
50 49.1 52.5 98 105 
50 53.1 52.4 106 105 
50 55.3 53.9 111 108 
50 42.8 45.4 86 91 
50 46.9 44.5 94 89 
50 50.7 52.5 101 105 
50 49.2 49.9 98 100 
50 48.5 48.2 97 96 
50 54.4 54.7 109 109 
50 48.3 49.5 97 99 
50 47.9 49.6 96 99 
50 55,2 55.4 110 111 
50 51.4 52.0 103 104 
50 47.9 50.9 96 102 
50 40.7 42.3 81 85 
50 50.1 50.5 100 101 
50 51.6 54.0 103 108 
50 56.4 56.9 113 114 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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Qualifiers 

% Rec Max 
Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers 

70-136 0 20 
70-130 4 20 
70-130 7 20 
70-146 20 
70-130 2 20 
70-130 6 20 
46-150 5 20 
70-130 4 20 
70-130 20 
70-144 20 
70-136 20 
70-130 3 20 
70-130 3 20 
70-137 0 20 
70-133 1 20 
59-130 6 20 
41-148 4 20 
70-154 1 20 
70-130 4 20 
70-139 20 
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Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 805499 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

805500 

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Max 

Parameter Units Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPO RPO Qualifiers 
----

Chloroform ug/L 50 49.9 51.3 100 103 70-130 3 20 
Chloromethane ug/L 50 48.8 48.5 98 97 45-154 1 20 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 54.3 53.1 109 106 70-130 2 20 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 48.3 50.6 97 101 70-136 5 20 

Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 50.0 52.7 100 105 70-130 5 20 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 43.1 42.3 86 85 20-157 2 20 

Ethyl benzene ug/L 50 52.0 54.7 104 109 70-130 5 20 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 50.7 52.8 101 106 70-130 4 20 

m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 106 111 106 111 70-130 5 20 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 48.4 48.7 97 97 59-141 20 
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 54.1 54.9 108 110 70-130 20 
o-Xylene ug/L 50 53.2 55.2 106 110 70-130 4 20 
Styrene ug/L 50 53.9 55.4 108 111 70-130 3 20 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 49.8 52.2 100 104 70-130 5 20 
Toluene ug/L 50 52.4 54.7 105 109 70-130 4 20 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 54.5 54.6 109 109 70-130 0 20 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 51.0 53.7 102 107 55-135 5 20 
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 51.6 52.0 103 104 70-130 1 20 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 52.1 53.2 104 106 50-150 2 20 

Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 58.8 57.2 118 114 61-143 3 20 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 98 43-137 
Oibromofluoromethane (S) % 99 97 70-130 

Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 100 55-137 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 805600 805601 

MS MSD 
4079315025 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD %Rec Max 

Parameter Units Result Cone. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPO RPO Qua! 
-------

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ug/L 6.8 50 50 57.2 57.7 101 102 70-136 20 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.38 50 50 51.3 51.9 103 104 70-130 20 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.39 50 50 52.2 52.3 104 105 70-130 0 20 

1, 1-Oichloroethane ug/L 8.4 50 50 63.3 64.0 110 111 70-146 20 

1, 1-Oichloroethene ug/L 8.7 50 50 63.1 64.1 109 111 70-130 2 20 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.5 50 50 47.9 45.4 95 90 70-130 5 20 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <1.5 50 50 45.6 43.8 91 88 46-150 4 20 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.38 50 50 51.9 51.3 104 103 70-130 1 20 
1,2-Oichlorobenzene ug/L <0.44 50 50 52.2 50.2 104 100 70-130 4 20 
1 ,2-Oichloroethane ug/L <0.48 50 50 49.3 48.9 99 98 70-146 20 

1,2-Oichloropropane ug/L <0.50 50 50 55.3 57.4 111 115 70-136 4 20 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.45 50 50 51.1 51.5 102 103 70-130 20 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.43 50 50 51.6 50.4 103 101 70-130 2 20 
Benzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 57.0 58.0 114 116 70-137 2 20 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.45 50 50 52.9 53.7 106 107 70-133 2 20 
Bromoform ug/L <0.23 50 50 49.9 49.6 100 99 57-130 1 20 

Bromomethane ug/L <0.43 50 50 44.9 44.3 90 89 41-148 20 

Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.37 50 50 51.3 52.7 103 105 70-154 3 20 

Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.36 50 50 52.9 53.8 106 108 70-130 2 20 
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(Ae1::.a!!t~!!: 
QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 805600 805601 

MS MSD 
4079315025 Spike Spike MS MSD 

Parameter Units 

Chloroethane ug/L 
Chloroform ug/L 
Chloromethane ug/L 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 
Ethyl benzene ug/L 
lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 
m&p-Xylene ug/L 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 
Methylene Chloride ug/L 
o-Xylene ug/L 
Styrene ug/L 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 
Toluene ug/L 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 
Trichloroethene ug/L 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 

Vinyl chloride ug/L 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 
Toluene-dB (S) % 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

Result Cone. Cone. Result Result 

<0.44 50 50 57.7 58.7 
<0.69 50 50 51.6 53.5 
<0.39 50 50 50.6 51.7 

183 50 50 235 239 
<0.29 50 50 50.3 52.3 

<1.9 50 50 52.0 52.1 
<0.40 50 50 39.5 40.1 
<0.50 50 50 53.4 53.7 
<0.34 50 50 53.3 53.8 
<0.82 100 100 112 112 
<0.49 50 50 49.1 49.9 
<0.36 50 50 54.6 54.7 
<0.50 50 50 54.6 55.7 
<0.35 50 50 53.1 54.4 
<0.47 50 50 52.6 52.1 
<0.44 50 50 55.4 56.1 

30.7 50 50 85.9 88.5 
<0.26 50 50 53.6 53.7 

643 50 50 906 923 
<0.48 50 50 53.4 53.7 

20.9 50 50 78.7 79.2 
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MS MSD % Rec Max 
% Rec % Rec Limits RPO RPO Qual 

-------
115 117 70-140 2 20 
103 107 70-130 4 20 
101 103 45-154 2 20 
105 113 70-130 2 20 

101 105 70-136 4 20 

104 104 70-130 0 20 
79 80 10-157 1 20 

107 107 70-130 20 
107 108 70-130 20 
112 112 70-130 0 20 
98 100 59-141 2 20 

109 109 70-130 0 20 
109 111 70-130 2 20 
106 109 35-164 3 20 
105 104 70-130 1 20 

111 112 70-130 20 

110 116 70-130 3 20 
107 107 55-137 0 20 
526 561 70-130 2 20 E,M1 
107 107 50-150 20 
116 117 59-144 20 
95 97 43-137 

100 101 70-130 
99 99 55-137 
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QUALIFIERS 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

DEFINITIONS 

OF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit. 

RL - Reporting Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPO values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPO - Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected. 
N-Nitrosodiphenylarnine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analyte is a combined concentration. 
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

TNI - The NELAC Institute. 

LABORATORIES 

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay 

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

E Analyte concentration exceeded the calibration range. The reported result is estimated. 

M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery. 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Project: 05-529 KLINKE-FOX RUN 

Pace Project No.: 4079312 

Lab ID Sample ID 

4079312001 MW-2 
4079312002 MW-5 
4079312003 MW-6 
4079312004 MW-10 
4079312005 SB-501 
4079312006 SB-502 
4079312007 QC-1 
4079312008 TRIP BLANK 

Date: 06/19/2013 08:42 AM 

QC Batch Method QC Batch 

EPA8260 MSV/20035 
EPA 8260 MSV/20035 
EPA8260 MSV/20035 
EPA8260 MSV/20035 
EPA8260 MSV/20035 
EPA8260 MSV/20035 
EPA 8260 MSV/20035 
EPA 8260 MSV/20035 
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